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RE: Report on Ethical Violations
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Dear President Wales:

I have been asked by the Kalkaska Village Council to investigate and report on the
allegations contained in the January 18, 2018, request for an investigation by Jennifer A.
Standerfer, the village treasurer. In the course of my investigation I interviewed the
following individuals:

1. Jennifer Standerfer
2. JeffSieting
3. Scott Yost
4. Doug Cotes

5. Tim Ellis
6. Blake Huff
7. Mark Barrs

8. Aaron Popa

9. Cindy Riddle
lO.Diane Needham
11. Glen Artress
12. Penny Dupuie
13. Jeff Jocks
14. Joe Verlen

I was also provided with documentation from virtually all of these individuals as it
relates to specific claims. Please let this serve as my report concerning this investigation.
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Allegation 1 - "The Village President, Mr. Jeff S. Sieting, has voted to approve budgets
(FYE 2017, FYE 2018) where he had a reasonable expectation that he would be
awarded contacts [sic] that were listed in the budget being approved, i.e. construction of
public safety squad room, construction of LEIN room, construction of DPW office."

She alleges that this violates the conflict of interest provision found in §30.06 of
the Village of Kalkaska code. §30.06 provides as follows:

"No member of the Council, nor any officer of the corporation, shall be directly or
indirectly interested in any contract or service made by or to be performed for the
corporation, provided that this shall not prevent officers receiving compensation
authorized by resolution and published as prescribed by law. Any violation of the
provisions of this section shall work forfeiture of the office, and on proof thereof,
the Council may declare the office vacant."

The operative terms are "directly or indirectly interested in any contract". I have
reviewed the budgets for the past several years and there are no line items directly
relating to any of Mr. Sieting's companies. There are line items for capital improvements
and maintenance but there is no direction in the budget that Mr. Sieting's company be
used. In order to have a "direct or indirect interest in a contract", there must be a contract.

A budget is not a contract. Therefore, voting on a budget does not create a "direct or
indirect interest in any contract" and does not violate section 30.06.

Following my investigation, I have concluded that Mr. Sieting did in fact violate
§30.06, albeit not for the reasons stated by Ms. Standerfer. During my interview with Mr.
Sieting, he admitted that he is the owner of Kalkaska Garage Door. He also admitted that
he has been doing work for several years for the Village. Copies of 1099s from 2014,
2015, 2016 and 2017 from the Village to Kalkaska Garage Door Service establish this.
Clearly, Mr. Sieting's company was entering into contracts with the Village for services to
be performed on behalf of the Village. While one may argue that Mr. Sieting's company
was either the only bidder or the lowest bidder, the conflict of interest policy is clear. It
provides that no member of the council or officer of the corporation shall be directly or
indirectly interested in any contract or service to be performed for the corporation. Mr.
Sieting should not have entered into these contracts with the Village as it is a violation of
§30.06 of the Village of Kalkaska code.

AHegation 2 - "The Village Manager assisted in having maintenance done on the old
yellow plow truck before allowing the Police Lieutenant to take it to his personal
residence outside the Village limits. Before the disappearance of the truck, the Clean
Water Plant Supervisor had approached the manager regarding an offer from someone
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to purchase the vehicle for $4,500. The Lieutenant's rationale of parking the truck at his
residence to plow the village owned gun range does not hold up to scrutiny. Before
being moved, the truck was stored at the wastewater treatment plant adjacent to the
gun range. The lieutenant's house is 8 miles away from the gun range. The truck was
in the Lieutenant's possession for a year before it was returned and while there is no
history of it being used during the time for Village purposes, it was returned in a very
damaged condition."

She contends that this violates §31.02(H)(12) of the Village of Kalkaska code
which states as follows:

"To prohibit the use of Village owned properties, equipment, facilities, or services
except for authorized Village operations and agreements with intergovernmental
agencies. (It is not the intent of this section to prohibit assistance to, or cooperation
with, community oriented, non-profit, or charitable groups, agencies, or projects;
however, exceptions to this section must be approved by Village Council.)"

According to Mark Barrs, Lloyd from DPW came to get the old yellow plow truck
("truck") to put a new battery in it because Glen Artress wanted to use it to plow the gun
range. Mr. Barrs indicated that Lloyd also fixed the plow mechanism so that the plow
blade would go up and down. Lloyd was given the keys when he took the truck. When
Lloyd brought the truck back, Mr. Barrs did not get the keys back. He knows that Mr.
Artress took the truck and plowed the gun range one time. He stated within the next
couple days, the truck went missing. He believes that Mr. Artress had the keys. He did
not report the truck missing to anyone. At one point in time Ms. Standerfer asked him if
the truck was at the gun range. She later informed him that Mr. Artress had taken the
truck home. He admitted that at no time did he informed the village manager that the
truck was missing.

According to Ms. Standerfer, she stated that someone indicated that they saw the
truck at Glen Artresses' home. She talked with Mark Barrs who indicated that someone
had taken the truck. She claims to have questioned the village manager about the truck
being gone and being told that he would check into it. Although Ms. Standerfer talked to
village manager about the truck, she did not tell him that she knew that Mr. Artress had
the truck. When I asked why, she stated that she was questioning the decisions that he
was making. All she told him was that Mr. Barrs claimed that the truck was no longer at
the plant. The village manager allegedly told her that he would look into it.

Ms. Standerfer stated that the first time the Village Council became aware of the
missing truck was with the August 31, 2017, auditor's letter. According to Ms. Standerfer,
the auditor's letter did not indicate what piece of property was missing. Yet the following
day, the truck was returned. She therefore concludes that the village manager knew that
the truck was missing since that is what was returned the following day. According to the
village manager, the auditor's letter was the first time he became aware of the fact that
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the something was missing. He and the village attorney were involved in a telephone
conference with Joe Verlen about the information contained in the letter. Mr. Verlen
indicated that they learned of this from the Treasury Department in Lansing. He
immediately called Mr. Artress into his office and asked about the truck. Mr. Artress
admitted to having the truck and was told to bring it back immediately. According to Mr.
Artress, the police department was trying to get CPL classes going again. They wanted
to run them during the winter. He spoke with Mr. Barrs about the truck and was allegedly
told by Mr. Barrs to go ahead and take it. According to Mr. Artress, he took the truck to
his house so as not to have to shuffle cars. When asked if the village manager was aware
of him taking the truck, Mr. Artress indicated that the village manger authorized them to
expand the CPL classes and utilize the truck to plow the range. At no time did the village
manager authorize him to take the truck home. At no time did Mr. Artress advise the
village manager that he took the truck home.

Aside from the one alleged instance of Ms. Standerfer claiming to have talked with
the village manager about the truck, I find no credible evidence that the village manger
knew that the truck was being kept at Mr. Artress' home. Based upon my discussions
with the people involved, the most I can conclude is that the village manager was told that
the truck was no longer at the water treatment plant. No one claims to have ever told the
village manager that the truck was being kept by Glen Artress. Therefore, I do not find
there to be a violation of §31.02 of the Village of Kalkaska code.

Allegation 3 - "The Village Manager and the Village President have misrepresented
what the purpose of the most recent was being started early for. They implied to council
and the public that the audit was being done to address my concerns of financial
misappropriations, when in reality the audit is just a normal annual financial audit that
they moved the start date up on. A normal financial audit would not reveal the financial
concerns that I brought to the council due to their nature.

The Village Manager and the Village President misrepresented the purpose of bringing
in outside help to straighten out the books two years ago. The Village President has
created a publically [sic] shared a Facebook video on December 23, 2017 titled "Coffee
with the President" where he misrepresents further what the actual situation was. It has
been stated that I made such a mess of the books that the auditors left angry stating
they couldn't do anymore work. According to the auditor, there were issues with the
books due to the recent change in software, an issue that most municipalities switching
to this software have experienced."

She contends that this violates sub-section 2 of §34.70 which states as follows:

"The Village expects its candidates, officers, officials and employees to not
misrepresent situations, to not steal from the Village, not falsify records, or misuse
Village property, equipment, supplies or assets for personal gain or benefit or for
the gain or benefit of others."
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The only applicable section appears to be "misrepresenting situations". I have ben
provide with no statements made by the Village Manager so find that there is no evidence
of a violation to even consider. Per the auditors, they were asked to start their
investigation early in the hopes of determining if there were any financial controls that
were being overridden or violations of policy. A list of concerns was presented by the
auditors to the Council and it is my understanding that all but one of those concerns have
been addressed. Therefore, while there may be some debate about the wording used by
some to describe the purpose of the audit, it is true that the audit was started early to
investigate financial concerns. I do not find the alleged statements to be a violation of
this section.

Allegation 4 - "There are many closed door meetings, i.e. On December 20, 2017, the

day of the Personnel Committee meeting scheduled to discuss my turning off debit
cards, the Village Manager and the Village President had a closed door meeting prior to
the committee meeting with the Personnel Chair discussing the issue with me; while
leaving the third committee member clueless as to what the, meeting was even being
planned to discuss."

She contends that this violates sub-section 4 of §34.70 of the Village of Kalkaska
code which states as follows:

"The Village expects its candidates, officers, officials and employees to act in such
a way as to create the perception that he, she, and the Village is acting fairly,
honestly, and evenhandedly without partiality, favoritism, or dishonesty. The
Village expects its candidates, officers, officials and employees to avoid the
appearance of impropriety, that behavior which suggests he, she or the Village is
acting questionably."

This appears to be a general complaint about closed-door meetings. It is
unrealistic to expect that all meetings are going to be open to anyone who wants to listen
in. Sometimes, closed-door meetings are necessary for the operation of any business

including a municipality. There is nothing inherently wrong with closed door meetings.
Municipalities are governed by the Open Meetings Act. I have not been asked, nor am I,
addressing whether or not any of these meetings violated the Open Meetings Act. That
is beyond the scope of this review. I do not find, accepting Ms. Standerfer's allegations
as true, that a meeting between the village manager, village president and chair of the
personnel committee to discuss an employee situation a violation of sub-section 4 of the
Standards of Conduct §34.70.

Allegation 5 - "The Village Manager and Village President have both demanded that I
turn back on the cancelled debit cards even though the cards were cancelled due to
failure to follow the policy and turn in receipts in a timely fashion. I believe that the
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missing receipts prevented me from fulfilling my duties described in state law (M.C.L.A.
§§ 64.9 through 64.12a). Several of the missing receipts were from Amazon.corn,
where it is trivial to login to the account and print the receipt. This indicated to me that
no good faith effort to follow the policy had been made. It was also not demonstrated to
me that lack of a debit card prevented the Department of Public Safety officers from
performing their duties. A number of alternatives exist to pay for travel expenses
(reimbursement, cash advance). In the interest of the taxpayer, I was awaiting advice
from the full finance committee on how to proceed."

She contends that this violates sub-section 6 of §34.70 of the Village of Kalkaska
code which states as follows:

"The Village expects its candidates, officers, officials and employees to understand
that no improper action is made proper because a higher officer, official, or
employee might have directed or suggested the action."

I have been provided with evidence that for a period of time prior to her suspension,
Ms. Standerfer was attempting to get credit card receipts that had not been produced by
certain police officers to support purchases on the Village credit or debit card. When she
did not get them in the time frame she thought appropriate, she had the cards turned off.
The village president then demanded that Ms. Standerfer turn back on the debit cards.
Regardless of any conclusions regarding the correctness of Ms. Standerfer's decision to
turn off the cards or the president's demand that she turn them back on, I find this section
of the ordinance to be inapplicable to the facts. This section may very well be a defense
to Ms. Standerfer's discipline for not following the direction of her superior. However, it
does not provide that the superior is in violation of the section by suggesting something
that might be improper. This section is clearly intended to make it known to subordinates
that improper action is not made proper simply because your supervisor tells you so.
Therefore, this section is not applicable to the allegations.

Allegation 6 - "The Village Manager and the Village President regularly only share the
information they want others to know, even going so far as to pull different council
members or employees into their confidences to share information with them. This also
works in the opposite effect where the Village Manager and the Village President do not
produce requested information when it is information they don't want to share.
Employees, myself included, have been told on multiple occasions that if a council
member requests information, that we are to pass that information onto the Manager
and he will give the council member the information that they need."

She contends that this violates sub-section 6.1 of §34.80 of the Village of
Kalkaska code which states as follows:

"1. Impeding government efficiency or operation."
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It should be noted at the outset that I find this ordinance section to be vague and
difficult to employ. "Impeding" is defined as to delay or prevent by obstructing, to hinder.
This is so vague that almost any action or decision could be argued to violate this section
in one way or another.

The allegation does allege that the village manager and village president are not
producing information being requested. I was provided with information regarding
instances when information was requested and not forthcoming. Also, I was told that
council members needed to file FOIA requests in order to get information. While this may
not be the most efficient method to run the village and share information, I do not find that
it rises to the level of impeding government efficiency so as to warrant a violation of this
section. A certain amount of politics is to be expected in a village government. Absent
more information, I have no basis to conclude that the village manager and village
president are impeding government efficiency or operation.

When I asked Ms. Standerfer about the allegations in this paragraph, she said that
essentially they are the same as allegation number 4. To the extent they are the same
as allegation number 4,1 would refer the reader to that section. When I asked Mr. Sieting
about this allegation, he did share with me the fact that Village was dealing with so many
lawsuits at one point in time that the management decided to rotate the council members
through meetings relating to those lawsuits so that one individual did not have to bear the
full brunt of all of these meetings. Whether or not that makes sense from a management
perspective is not something to be debated in this report. However, it is an explanation
as to why certain council members are invited to certain meetings while others are not. I
do not find this to be a violation of this ordinance section.

Allegation 7 - "The Village President has repeatedly made public comments and videos
attacking individuals and using hate speech. A lot of this has been done while using the
tagline Coffee with the President, implying to individuals that this is the opinion of the
Village."

She contends that this violates sub-section 6.2 of §34.80 of the Village of
Kalkaska code which states as follows:

"2. Affecting adversely the confidence of the public in the integrity of the Village."

In conducting my investigation, I reviewed many Facebook posted videos of the
village president. I can understand that a number of individuals might find these
Facebook videos distasteful and possibly repulsive. The United States Supreme Court
has defined hate speech as speech that demeans on basis of race, ethnicity, gender,
religion, age, disability or any other similar ground. While the United States Supreme
Court has gone so far as to define hate speech, it has not declared there to be a hate
speech exemption to the First Amendment unless the speech is direct, personal, and
either truly threatening or violently provocative. In other words, hate speech, as repulsive
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as it may be, is not violative of the First Amendment. I would also point out Section 34.90,
entitled Exclusions. More specifically, sub-section C provides that "This ordinance does
not prohibit the expression of views and opinions or communications of plans for future
action, nor does it prohibit contributions to political parties or candidates as permitted by
law." It is my opinion that the Facebook posts by the village president, as distasteful as
they might be, do not violate sub-section 2.

Allegation 8 - "There have been multiple times that the Police Lieutenant made me
aware of confidential information regarding the lawsuits the Village currently has. The
confidential information being shared with me was information he should not have been
privy to in the first place."

She contends that this violates sub-section 6.4 of §34.80 of the Village of
Kalkaska code which states as follows:

"4. Divulging confidential information."

Ms. Standerfer indicated that she had no documentation with respect to this
allegation. Rather it relates to the police lieutenant divulging information about the
existence of two lawsuits that the police admin allegedly filed against the village council
and the Village. She felt that this information should not have been known to the
lieutenant. She indicated that the lieutenant told her that he received the information from
the village manager. When I spoke with the village manager about this issue, he did not
recall these two incidences. Nor did the former lieutenant. Be that as it may, the
existence lawsuits are public knowledge in the state of Michigan. Therefore, I do not
believe that having knowledge about something that is public information is divulging
confidential information. There is no credible evidence in my opinion that the village
manger violated this section.

Allegation 9 - "The Village Manager has allowed a Village plow truck to be taken to an
employee's private residence outside the village limits. He has also allowed for the
police department to stack their hours to allow for unnecessary overtime. I.E. the
Lieutenant had 42 hours of overtime during Trout Festival week by scheduling all of his
hours for the first part of the week knowing he would also need to work the weekend to
cover the festival. The Sergeant had a training on a Tuesday that instead of that being a
scheduled work day, he was able to receive 10 hours of overtime. The Lieutenant was
allowed to carry a comp time balance higher than what the personnel manual states as
allowable so that he could receive a larger payout upon retirement. The Village
Manager gave permission to the Police Lieutenant to purchase his work boots on the
village debit card even though the union contract stated the boots were to be purchased
by the employee and then a receipt submitted for reimbursement. The boots were
$21.78 over the annual allowance and the Lieutenant did not provide reimbursement to
the Village for 9 months after the purchase was made. The Village Manager allowed
the Police Lieutenant and another Police Officer to take CPL classes through the NRA
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even though the classes were then being run through the Officer's personal gun store
for the financial gain of the the [sic] store. The Manager was also allowing the Village to
cover payroll expenses for these classes."

She contends that this violates sub-section 6.5 of §34.80 of the Village of
Kalkaska code which states as follows:

"5. Misusing Village personnel resources, property funds or assets for personal
gain or the gain of others."

Ms. Standerfer makes numerous allegations in this paragraph. First, she alleges
that the village manager allowed the plow truck to be taken by the police lieutenant. That
issue is addressed under Allegation 2 and I do not find this to be a violation by the village
manager.

Ms. Standerfer complains that the police department was allowed to rework their
hours such that an in ordinate amount of overtime was given to the lieutenant and other
officers during the Trout Festival. I spoke with the village manager, the village president,
Glen Artress, Blake Huff, and Aaron Popa about the overtime issues. All agreed that
overtime was an issue during the Trout Festival simply because it is the largest event of
the year in Kalkaska which requires a significant number of police hours. It was indicated
that this has been on the radar of the police department over the years and overtime has
been addressed on a number of occasions. Recently, arrangements have been made to

have volunteers work the Trout Festival which has reduced the need for overtime hours
of the full-time officers. In my opinion this is a management issue that needs to be
addressed administratively, rather than the complaint process. I do not believe that
providing overtime hours for police officers during the largest event of the year constitutes
a misuse of village personal resources. One could always argue that things could be
handled differently and that may in fact be a valid argument. However, that is not
evidence a misuse of village personal resources or assets for personal gain.
Furthermore, there is no evidence that this issue was brought to the attention of the village
manger in such a manner as to raise this concern.

Next, Ms. Standerfer alleges that the village manager gave the police lieutenant
authority to purchase work boots on the village credit card. Ms. Standerfer contends that
that violate the union contract procedure and that the cost exceeded the annual allowance
by $21.78 which took her 9 months to collect. I find this to be a de minimis issue at best
and do not believe it violates the above-referenced code.

Finally, the village manager is alleged to have allowed the lieutenant and other
police officers to take CPL classes through the NRA and then teach CPL classes through
a local gun store owned by one of the police officers. First, the Village offered its own
CPL classes at one time. It was also hoping to re-implement that program. It appears
that the certification of the officers was used to further that goal. As for Lake Effect Guns
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& Gear, the reviewed documentation evidences the relationship between Lake Effect
Guns & Gear and the Village. The Village was receiving $20 per participant for use of the
Village's gun range. There was an agreement at one point in time to convert that account
payable to ammunition and guns that were transferred from Lake Effect Guns & Gear to
the police department. It appears to me that the Village was properly compensated by
Lake Effect Guns & Gear and there is no violation of this provision. An on duty officer
may have visited the gun range while a class was being taught. However, as this is the
Village owned gun range, I do not find it to be a violation of the policy to be present as
the officers have discretion on where to patrol.

Allegation 10 - "The Village President has made many publicly posted videos on
Facebook that he has titled "Coffee with the President." In these videos he has verbally
attacked village residents with name calling, he has ridiculed those who have FOIAed
[sic] the Village, he has verbally attacked councilmembers who had differing opinions
than his, and he has given his version of the truth regarding employee matters such as
my suspension."

She contends that this violates sub-section 6.6 of §34.80 of the Village of
Kalkaska code which states as follows:

"6. Representing his or her individual opinion as that of the Village."

These are the same issues addressed in Allegation 7.

Allegation 11 - "The Village President voted to create ordinances for the Village
regarding Medical Marijuana and then sold his property to a Medical Marijuana
company that the Village approved for a Medical Marijuana license. The Village
Manager allowed the village to pay for the Police Lieutenant and a Village Officer to
become certified with the NRA so that they could provide CPL classes that were
financially benefiting the Officer's personal gun store while the Village paid the majority
of the expenses."

She contends that this violates sub-section 6.9 of §34.80 of the Village of
Kalkaska code which states as follows:

"9. Engaging in a business transaction that cause the candidate, officer, official or
employee to derive a personal gain."

Ms. Standerfer alleges that the village president voted to create an ordinance
regarding medical marijuana and then sold his property to a medical marijuana company.
While at first glance this does appear to be suspicious, I can find no credible evidence
that the entity that purchased the Sieting Hotel is engaged in the medical marijuana
business or that an ordinance was passed with the sale in mind. It does appear to be
true that companies owned by the same individuals that own the company that bought
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the Sieting Hotel have expressed interest and actually purchased property in the
community to conduct some form of medical marijuana business, I find no evidence that
the company that purchased the hotel is actually engaged in medical marijuana business.
Furthermore, medical marijuana ordinances from 2015, 2016 and 2017 were passed by
unanimous votes of the Village Council. There is simply not enough evidence to prove
that the village president voted on these ordinances with the knowledge that we would
sell the hotel to an entity taking advantage of the ordinance. Therefore, I do not find this
to be a violation of this section.

Ms. Standerfer also alleges that village manager allowed the lieutenant and village
officers to teach CPL classes, this was addressed in Allegation 9. Furthermore, this
allegation does not violate this section as if alleges no personal gain on the part of the
Manager as the section requires.

Allegation 12 - "The Village Manager and the Village President have shown a history of
dishonesty. They only share with council members, employees, and the public what
information they want that person to have in an effort to control the decisions being
made. The Village Manager asked me to prepare some information for him that the
Record Eagle was requesting regarding his wages. When I suggested if he wanted to
give them accurate information, he should also include my wages in the information he
was providing, he proceeded to threaten me with the fact that if people knew what I
made, they would start to question my ability to work from home occasionally and that
could draw undue attention to me and my position. The Village Manager is also aware
of the engineer from Gosling Czubak moving $300,000 of village money to a restricted
column on financial data that was being submitted to RD for a loan. It was stated that
the concern was if RD saw that the Village had over $900,000 in unrestricted cash, they
would want the Village to spend more money. The Village Manager was allowing CPL
classes to be done through a Village employees personal business in an effort to not
show additional revenue on the books due to the ongoing lawsuits the village was
dealing with. The Village was covering a large portion of the expenses for those
classes."

She contends that this violates sub-section 6.12 of §34.80 of the Village of
Kalkaska code which states as follows:

"12. Engaging in an act, actions or other conduct contrary to honesty, justice or
good morals; or an act or actions of moral turpitude. "

Again Ms. Standerfer makes numerous allegations in this section. The discussion
on dishonesty was covered in Allegation 4.

It is alleged that the village manager asked her to prepare some information for the
Record Eagle. She indicates that the Record Eagle is trying to get information on the true
cost of the village manager since he had taken over the duties as the chief of police. She
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claims that she indicated that the information she was providing was not accurate.
However, she does not know what was ultimately provided to the Record Eagle.
Therefore, there does not appear to be any substantive evidence of any violation.

Ms. Standerfer alleges that the village manager was aware of attempting to hide
$300,000 from the USDA. I spoke with the village manager and Doug Coates from
Gosling Czubak. They provided me with the documentation showing that the information
on the transfer of the Village funds was made known to the overseeing agency.
Therefore, I do not find this to be a violation of this section of the Village of Kalkaska code.

Finally, Ms. Standerfer alleges that the issues concerning the CPL classes violate
this code provision. For same reasons set forth in Allegation 9, I find that this is not a
violation of this code provision.

Allegation 13 - "The Village Manager has padded hours of employees in the budget to
give him room to hire additional employees without Personnel or Council knowledge or
approval. The Village Manager decided to hire the Village President to build the squad
room without receiving any quotes, stating that the Village didn't need to get quotes
because we already knew the Village President would be cheaper than anyone else.
The Village Manager decided that non-union part time police employees could receive
biannual step increases in their wages and get paid weekly following the union contract
without knowledge or approval by the Personnel Committee or the Council. The Village
Manager decided that he could transfer his personal cell phone to the Village cell phone
plan without knowledge or approval by the Village Council." She contends that this
violates sub-section 6.14 of §34.80 of the Village of Kalkaska code which states as
follows:

"14. Making a Village decision outside of the official channels."

Ms. Standerfer first alleges that the village manager was padding the hours of
employees in the budget to give him room to hire additional employees without the
council's knowledge. When I spoke with her about this she indicated that the manger
wanted to hire a prosecutor and so padded Officer Popa's hours in order to create
additional funds. She clarified that he was increasing the budget line item for Officer
Popa, not actually increasing his hours or wages. She believed that this was misleading
to the council. I can find no evidence that any budget line item was improperly inflated or
that any additional person was hired. I can also find no evidence that Officer Popa, or
any other individual, received any of this money assuming the allegation is correct.
Therefore, I do not find this to be a violation of this code provision.

With respect to the allegation that the village manager hired the village president
to build the squad room without receiving any quotes, as stated before, I do find the fact
that the village president is entering into contracts with the Village to be a violation of
§30.06 under Conflict of Interest. This is a provision that the village manager should have
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known as well. As for the allegation that no quotes were received, while it is true that no
quotes were obtained for the squad room, the village manager contends that he had
authority to approve this without bidding pursuant to the attached exception 1(3) which
gives the village manager in specific instances where doing so will benefit the Village in
terms of time of procurement and or monetary benefits the right to waive the requirements
for formal quotes and bids. The village manager advised me that he felt that given the
circumstances of the situation that it was necessary to proceed in this manner. As
previously indicated, it was a violation of the village president's conflict of interest in order
to proceed this way and therefore, a violation of the village manger to allow it to proceed.

With respect to the allegation that the village manager decided that non-union part-
time employees could receive by-annual step increases in the wages, this again is a
managerial decision that I do not believe constitutes a violation of the above-referenced
section.

Finally, the village manager decided he could transfer his cell phone to the village
cell phone plan. He acknowledges that he in fact did this and that it was likely improper.
He has since obtained a new cell phone with village council approval. Therefore, while I
do believe that this was technically outside the scope of his individual authority, it seems
to be rather de minimis in terms of scope.

This concludes my report. I can provide you with copies of the documentation I
reviewed if you desire. I am also willing to meet with the Council to answer any questions
it might have.

Very truly yours,

Todd W. Millar

TWM/jwj
End.
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1) The Manager or designee shall open and read the bids at the time designated in the bid
advertisement. The bid openings shall be open to the public.

2) The Department Head involved in the bid, and the Manager's Office, shall tabulate the bid
results. If the bid involves more than one item, each item shall be tabulated separately unless it
has been specified that the items were to be bid as a package. Any deviation from the
specifications must also be noted.

3) Unless special instructions are included in the instructions to the bidders, changes to bids shall be
accepted until the deadline set for bid submission.

4) A tabulation of bids shall be made available for public review.

F. Evaluation and Acceptance of Quotes & Bids: Quotes and Bids shall be evaluated with the

objective of getting the best quality goods and services at the lowest price to the Village. Prior to
evaluating bids, the Manager, with assistance from Department Heads shall determine specific
guidelines for bid evaluation. It should be noted whether price or quality is the predominant criteria,
and what other criteria shall effect bid evaluation.

1) The Village will evaluate all bids objectively. It may reject any and/or all bids or portions of
bids submitted. All items must be considered as presented in the specifications. Bids may be
awarded as a total package or on an item by item basis.

G. Standardization or Sole Source Provider: In recognition that some vendors are clearly able to
supply a superior product, or continually submit a successful winning bids for specific items, the
Manager may determine that a specific product or vendor to be the sole source provider of Village
for a particular item, and all Village orders for that item will be placed without bidding the orders
first. Sole source provider status may be revoked by the Village at any time.

H. Cooperative Government Contracts: Should the Village be able to secure favorable prices on
their purchases by joining with other local governments, or participating with the State of Michigan
or the Federal Government in purchasing, the Manager may enter into the necessary agreements or

contracts.

I. Exceptions: No bidding is required if:

1) The purchase is made through State of Michigan State Contract Purchasing Agreement because
the item purchased has already been subjected to competitive bidding at the State level; or

2) The purchase is made through any public procurement consortium in which a competitive
bidding process has already been followed. See Section I, Cooperative Government Contracts.

3) In procuring emergency services or repairs, the Village Manager may in specific instances where
doing so will benefit the Village in terms of safeguarding or continuation of critical or
emergency services, the safety of the community, time of procurement, and/or monetary benefits,

waive the requirements for formal quotes or bids. In such instances the informal quoting process
will be followed, if practical.


